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Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the BOARD OF APPEALS of the Village
of Hobart will meet on Monday February 3, 2020 at 5:30 P.M. in the Village Office. NOTICE OF
POSTING: Posted this 17" day of January 2020 at the Hobart Village Office, 2990 S. Pine Tree
Rd and on the Village’s website.

MEETING NOTICE — BOARD OF APPEALS

Date/Time: Monday February 3, 2020 (5:30 P.M.)
Location: Village Office, 2990 S. Pine Tree Road

ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON:

1. Call to order/Roll Call.

2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda.
3. Approve Minutes of the August 28, 2018 meeting.

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items.

ACTION ITEMS

5. PUBLIC HEARING — Variance from the Setback Requirements — (HB-1491-F-46, 4660 Wedgestone Ct.)
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow existing pool building to remain with a front yard setback of 30-feet.
Section 295-45 of the Code requires a minimum of 40-feet for setback from right of way

6. ACTION on aforesaid agenda item

7. ADJOURN

Aaron Kramer — Village Administrator
Committee members: Richard Happel (Chairperson), David Bertler, Chris Igler, John Rehn, Jeff Johnson

NOTE: All agenda and minutes of Village meetings are online: www.hobart-wi.org. Any person wishing to attend, who,
because of disability requires special accommodations, should contact Village Clerk-Treasurer, Mary Smith, at 920-869-
1011 with as much advanced notice as possible. Notice is hereby given that action by the Committee may be considered
and taken on any of the items described or listed in this agenda. There may be Committee members attending this meeting
by telephone if necessary.
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VILLAGE O

HOBART,

GREATNESS IS GROWING
MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals
FROM: Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning and Code Compliance
RE: HB-1491-F-46, 4660 Wedgestone Ct., Variance to section 295-45 requiring minimum
40 feet setback from right-of-way for an accessory building located in the front
yard
DATE: February 3, 2020
GENERAL INFORMATION
Petitioner(s): Michael Lenarduzzi
Property Owner(s): Kevin & Christine Vandenhouten
Location: HB-1491-F-46, 4660 Wedgestone Ct.
VARIANCE REQUEST

Mr. Lenarduzzi is proposing to purchase the property which contains an existing in-ground pool and pool
building that currently encroaches into the required front yard setback. The petitioner is requesting
consideration for a variance to allow existing pool building to remain with a front yard setback of 31 feet
whereas section 295-45 requires a minimum 40 feet setback from right-of-way.

BACKGROUND

The accessory structure was constructed back in 2001 and the site plan submitted at that time clearly
illustrates the building to maintain a 54 foot setback from the front property line (right-of-way). Village
Staff believes that the building was intended to be constructed where it was shown on the submitted site
plan, however that the measurement for the 54 feet may have been taken from the edge of roadway and
not the right-of-way line as noted on the site plan. When reviewing the GIS aerial photos from 2005 (copy
attached), the measurement between the structure and the edge of gravel adjacent to the roadway
pavement is approximately 54.6 feet.

The intent of this zoning ordinance section is to set a minimum distance from property lines and for all
structures to maintain uniformity within the respective neighborhoods. Staff performed a site visit and
confirmed that this setback encroachment is located near the bulb of a cul-de-sac and not near any
roadway intersections in addition of being separated by a fair distance from any existing private
driveways so there would be no negative affect to both vehicle or pedestrian traffic due to this setback
encroachment. Additionally, with this being an existing structure and Village Staff having not received
any concerns for approximately the past 19 years, the Planning and Code Compliance Division would
have a favorable recommendation to the variance request as submitted
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2990 S. Pine Tree Rdl. Todd Gerbers
Hobart, WI 54155 . Director of Planning and Code Compliance
tele: 920-869-3809 e-mail: todd@hobart-wi.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS VARIANCE APPLICATION

Please Type or Print in BLACK INK

Please submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 11” x 17”). (A complete site plan includes, but is not
limited to, all structures, pmpelty lines and streets with distances to each.) The fee is payable to the Village of Hobart and
due at the time the application is submitted, APPLICATION FEE IS NON-REFUNDABLE.
Hel0
Address of Parcel Affected: HEFY (N ETLESTME ConeT \ QA ~ )99 -F- '—)L)

Petitioner: 2/ ¢ HDAZL X ) FARRDYTS \ Phone:_720 R19-585| og
O b
Petitioner’s Address: 357 HAAA*UJW‘{\") CAE  “aBjzsK | Email: (W@ i — Renlforl

Signature Required: ’Mt/ /Zjﬂ?,s/f___ Date: /.2 -7~ QGI?

Owner (if not petitioner):_Kevin & Christine Vandenhouten Phone:_920-609-7103
Owner’s Address: #0660 Wedgestone Ct Green Bay, WI Email: kvandenhouten@new.rr.com
e 12/28/2019 P Y 12[28.’201‘3
) . . & ! Cheistine  Vandenhriten 'E G
Signature Required:__Kevin Vandenhouton =/ 0T EST Date: o GyosPMcsT

In order to be granted a variance, each appllcant must be able to prove that an unnecessary hardship would be created if
the variance is not granted. The burden of proving an unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet
provides information on what constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to pr ovide the information
requested. Additional information may be requested as needed.)

1, Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:
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2. Deseribe how the variance would not have an adverse effect on surrounding properties.
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3. Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to surrounding lots or
structures:
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4. Desceribe the hardship that would result if your variance were not granted:
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CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP
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LEGEND / KEY
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Map printed
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*original page size is 8.5"x 11"
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1/16/2020 Village of Habart, WI

Chapter 295. Zoning

Article VII. R-2 Residential District

§ 295-45. Building setbacks.

Principal Structure

Front yard 40 feet minimum from right-of-
way

Side yard 25 feet minimum

Rear yard 25 feet minimum

Corner lot 40 feet minimum from right-of-
way

https://ecode360.com/print/HO3209?guid=28091058

Accessory Building

40 feet minimum from
right-of-way

10 feet minimum
10 feet minimum

40 feet minimum from
right-of-way

Village of Hobart, Wi
Thursday, January 16, 2020

Driveways
6 feet from property line

6 feet from property line
6 feet from property line

125 feet from center line
of intersection
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